PUBLIC HEARING PLL 10-2009 PG. 1

MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2009 AT 7:30 P.M. IN THE COURTROOM AT VILLAGE HALL, MAMARONECK, NEW YORK

PRESENT: Mayor Kathleen Savolt

Trustees John M. Hofstetter

Randi Robinowitz Nicholas Allison

Village Manager Richard Slingerland

Village Attorney Janet Insardi

Police Department Edward Flynn

Clerk-Treasurer Agostino A. Fusco

ABSENT: Trustee Toni Pergola Ryan

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mamaroneck on the 14th day of September, 2009, at 7:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as all parties can be heard, at the municipal building located at 169 Mount Pleasant Avenue, Mamaroneck, New York, to consider PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 10-2009, a local law amending Section 326-54(A) (Fees) of Article V (Metered Parking Zones) of Chapter 326 (Vehicle and Traffic) of the Code of the Village of Mamaroneck.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a copy of Proposed Local Law No. 10-2009 is on file with the Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Mamaroneck.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that at said public hearing, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK, NEW YORK

Agostino A. Fusco Clerk-Treasurer

Dated: September 4, 2009

On motion of Trustee Hofstetter, seconded by Trustee Robinowitz:

RESOLVED that the Public Hearing on Proposed Local Law 10-2009 be and is hereby opened.

Ayes: Allison, Robinowitz, Hofstetter, Savolt

Nays: None Absent: Ryan

Mr. Slingerland gave background on the proposed change to the Village Code updating the meter rates around the Mamaroneck Train Station; bringing them more in line with those in Westchester County. Mr. Slingerland informed residents that parking permits are still available which is 40% less than using meters to park at the train station.

PUBLIC HEARING PLL 10-2009 PG. 2

Mr. Slingerland also informed residents of the new key system that will be used at these meters. Keys will be available at Village Hall and money can be added to them at any time. This will enable those incidental commuters who do not have a permit to use the key instead of carrying change.

Mr. Irving Scharf of Richbell Road does not agree with the raising of the fees to \$0.50/hour and would recommend that the Board vote against this change.

On motion of Trustee Robinowitz, seconded by Trustee Hofstetter:

RESOLVED that the Public Hearing on Proposed Local Law 10-2009 be and is hereby closed.

Ayes: Allison, Robinowitz, Hofstetter, Savolt

Nays: None Absent: Ryan

On motion of Trustee Allison, seconded by Trustee Hofstetter:

RESOLVED that Proposed Local Law 10-2009 be and is hereby adopted and shall read as follows:

LOCAL LAW NO. 7-2009

A local law amending Section 326-54(A) (Fees) of Article V (Metered Parking Zones) of Chapter 326 (Vehicle and Traffic) of the Code of the Village of Mamaroneck

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mamaroneck as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection A of Section 326-54 (Fees) of Article V (Metered Parking Zones) of Chapter 326 (Vehicles and Traffic) of the Code of the Village of Mamaroneck is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. A fee of \$5.00 for a minimum of 10 hours, or any fraction thereof, and \$0.50 per hour for each additional hour in excess of 10 hours to a maximum of 12 hours, is hereby established for parking in Metered Parking Zones 1, 2(a) and 3, and in the seventh through 22nd spaces commencing from Sheldrake Place in Metered Parking Zone 2(b).

SECTION 2. If any section, subsection, clause, phrase or other portion of this Local Law is, for any reason, declared invalid, in whole or in part, by any court, agency, commission, legislative body or other authority of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent portion. Such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof, which other portions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. This Local Law shall become effective immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

AGOSTINO A. FUSCO, CLERK-TREASURER